

Republic of the Philippines Province of Eastern Samar

Office of the Provincial Governor

2nd Flr., Capitol Bldg., Brgy. Alang-alang, Borongan City



EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. <u>BPE 06-036</u>, SERIES OF 2020

AN ORDER AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. BPE 05-030 PLACING EASTERN SAMAR UNDER MODIFIED GENERAL COMMUNITY QUARANTINE

WHEREAS, President Rodrigo Roa Duterte issued Presidential Proclamation No. 929 declaring a State of Calamity throughout the Philippines due to the COVID-19 Pandemic;

WHEREAS, the number of confirmed cases of COVID-19 continue to rise throughout the country including provinces adjacent to Eastern Samar;

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 41 of the Inter-Agency Task Force (IATF) for the Management of Emerging Infectious Diseases has classified Eastern Samar as a low risk area that should be placed under Modified General Community Quarantine.

WHEREAS, Eastern Samar was placed under Modified General Community Quarantine by virtue of Executive Order (EO) No. BPE 05-30.

WHEREAS, the IATF ordered that the MGCQ in low risk areas such as Eastern Samar be extended until June 30, 2020.

NOW THEREFORE, I BEN P. EVARDONE, Governor of the Province of Eastern Samar, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order that the Modified General Community Quarantine in Eastern Samar be extended until June 30, 2020. The provisions of EO BPE 05-30 as amended remains in full force and effect for the duration of the MGCQ.

SO ORDERED.

DONE this 15th day of June 2020 in Borongan City, Eastern Samar.

BEN P. EVARDONE Governor